other applicable provisions, if any, under the Companies Act, 2013, (includ-
ing any amendment thereto or re-enactment thereof) the consent of the 
members be and is hereby accorded to reclassify the existing Authorised 
Share Capital of the Company of Rs. 90,00,00,000 (Rupees Ninety Crores 
Only) divided into 89,75,00,000 (Eighty-Nine Crores Seventy-Five Lakhs) 
Equity Shares of Re. 1/- (Rupee One Only) each and 2,50,000 (Two Lakhs 
Fifty Thousand) 0.01% Compulsory Convertible Preference Shares of Rs. 
10/- (Rupees Ten Only) each in to Rs. 90,00,00,000 (Rupees Ninety Crores 
Only) divided into 90,00,00,000 (Ninety Crores) Equity shares of Re. 1/- 
(Rupee One Only) each.

RESOLVED FURTHER THAT the consent of the Members be and is hereby 
accorded to increase the Authorized Share Capital of the Company from 
Rs. 90,00,00,000/- (Rupees Ninety Crores Only) divided into 90,00,00,000 
(Ninety Crores) Equity Shares of Re. 1/- (Rupee One Only) each to Rs. 
140,00,00,000 (Rupees One Hundred Forty Crores Only) divided into 
140,00,00,000 (One Hundred Forty Crores) Equity Shares of Re. 1/- (Rupee 
One Only) each by way of creation of additional 50,00,00,000 (Fifty Crores) 
Equity Shares of face value of Re. 1/- (Rupee One Only) each.

RESOLVED FURTHER THAT the Memorandum of Association of the 
Company be and is hereby altered by substituting the existing Clause V 
thereof by the following new Clause V as under:

“V. The Authorised Share Capital of the Company is Rs. 140,00,00,000 
(Rupees One Hundred Forty Crores Only) divided into 140,00,00,000 (One 
Hundred Forty Crores) Equity shares of face value of Re. 1/- (Rupee One 
Only) each.”

RESOLVED FURTHER THAT Mr. Vishal Mehta, Managing Director and/ or 
Mr. Vishwas Patel, Director of the Company and/or Mr. Shyamal Trivedi, 
Vice President & Company Secretary, be and are hereby severally autho-

[...]

The Board of Directors at its meeting held on February 11, 2021, subject to 
the consent of the members of the Company, considered, approved and 
recommended the re-classification of the existing Authorised Share Capital 
of the Company of Rs. 90,00,00,000 (Rupees Ninety Crores Only) divided 
into 89,75,00,000 (Eighty-Nine Crores Seventy-Five Lakhs) Equity Shares of 
Re. 1/- (Rupee One Only) each and 2,50,000 (Two Lakhs Fifty Thousand) 
0.01% Compulsory Convertible Preference Shares of Rs. 10/- (Rupee Ten 
Only) each to Rs. 90,00,00,000 (Rupees Ninety Crores Only) divided into 
90,00,00,000 (Ninety Crores) Equity shares of Re. 1/- (Rupee One Only) 
each.

Further, in order to facilitate issue of bonus shares, if approved by